

ITEM NO.117

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1976/2013

BIJU V & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

A. SUMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 4468/2013 (XI-A)

Date : 03-08-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR
Mr. Pranav P P, Adv.

Mr. P. A. Noor Muhamed, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. V.P. Seemanthini, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K. Poullose, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR
Mr. P.B. suresh, Adv.
Mr. Arindam Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Karthik Jayashankar, Adv.
Mr. Anshumaan Bahadur, Adv.
Mr. P.B. Sashaankh, Adv.

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mr. Subhash Chandran K.R., Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. At the request of the learned counsel for the appellants, who states that he may be permitted to obtain instructions from his clients as to whether they wish to pursue present appeal any further.
2. Learned counsel appearing for private respondent No. 1 in Civil Appeal No.1976/2013 states that Advocate On Record appearing for the said respondent has since been appointed as a standing counsel for the state of Kerala and the respondent no. 1 in Civil Appeal No.1976/2013 shall have to be intimated to make alternative arrangements.
3. At the joint request of the learned counsel for the parties, list on 23th August, 2023.

**(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS**

**(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)**