

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO.1976/2013**

**BIJU V & ANR.**

**Appellant(s)**

**VERSUS**

**A. SUMA & ORS.**

**Respondent(s)**

**O R D E R**

1. Learned counsel for the appellant hands over a copy of the judgment dated 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2011 passed by the Division Bench of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in WA No.3012/2007 titled A. Suma v. The Kerala Public Service Commission and Ors.

2. He submits that the appellants herein were impleaded as respondents No.5 and 6 in the captioned Writ Appeal and in view of the observations made by the Division Bench declining to unsettle the appointments made by the Public Service Commission as observed in para 13 thereof, the appellants are continuing to work on the post of Junior Scientific Officers in the Kerala Chemical Examinations Laboratory Service. It is, therefore, submitted that nothing further survives for adjudication in the present appeal.

3. In view of the aforesaid submission, while taking on record a copy of

the judgment dated 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2011 passed in WA No.3012/2007,  
the present appeal is disposed of.

.....J.  
**[HIMA KOHLI]**

.....J.  
**[RAJESH BINDAL]**

**NEW DELHI;  
AUGUST 23, 2023.**

ITEM NO.114

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Civil Appeal No(s). 1976/2013

BIJU V &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

A. SUMA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 4468/2013 (XI-A)

Date : 23-08-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR  
Mr. Pranav P.P., Adv.

Mr. P. A. Noor Muhamed, AOR  
Mr. Mohammed Shareef K.P., Adv.  
Mrs. Giffara S., Adv.  
Mr. A. Nowfal, Adv.  
Mr. A. Shukoor, Adv.  
Mr. Avaneesh Koyikkara, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. V.P. Seemanthini, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Abraham C Mathew, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.  
Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.A., AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR  
Mr. P.B. Suresh, Adv.  
Mr. Arindam Ghosh, Adv.  
Mr. Karthik Jayashankar, Adv.  
Mr. Anshumaan Bahadur, Adv.  
Mr. P.B. sashaankh, Adv.

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following**  
**O R D E R**  
**Civil Appeal No(s). 1976/2013**

The appeal stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

**C.A. No. 4468/2013**

Last opportunity of two weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the appellant to contact his client.

List on 06.09.2023.

**(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)**  
**ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(NAND KISHOR)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**

[Signed order in Civil Appeal No.1976/2013 is placed on the file]

\*Copy of the judgment in WA No.3012/2007 dated 23.09.2011 enclosed herewith